# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRT T-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1832.

#### Chapter 6.

Resolve for the repair of a Gun-house in Belfast.

Approved January 31, 1832.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifty dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council for the purpose of repairing the Gun-house in Belfast, for the better preservation of the guns and equipments pertaining to the Belfast Company of Artillery, now under the command of Capt. James M. Dickey.

#### Chapter 7.

An additional Resolve respecting the dividing line between Gray and Windham.

Approved January 31, 1832.

Whereas Horatio Southgate of Portland has declined acting as one of the Committee, appointed by the Resolve entitled a "Resolve respecting the dividing line between Gray and Windham," passed the twenty sixth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one—therefore:

Resolved, That Moses Quimby of Westbrook, John Perley of Bridgton and Uriah Holt of Norway be and they are hereby appointed a Committee for all the purposes, with all the powers and subject to all the duties and restrictions, which are specified in the Resolve to which this is additional.

### Chapter 8.

Resolve in favor of Peol Tomer.

Approved February 3, 1832.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be and hereby is authorized to sell and convey by deed, in fee simple to Peol Tomer, an Indian of the Penobscot tribe, four acres of the

land belonging to the State, situated on the East bank of Penobscot river, nearly opposite to the upper end of Olamon Island, so as to include said Tomer's dwelling house.

#### Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of Oliver Perkins.

Approved February 3, 1832.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Oliver Perkins, in half yearly payments, the sum of eight dollars per month, reckoning from the twenty fifth day of December last, for the term of five years, if he shall so long live; as a pension for an injury sustained by him while on militia duty.

#### Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of Nicholas Pierce.

Approved February 4, 1832.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Nicholas Pierce, of Limerick, in half yearly payments, the sum of four dollars and fifty cents per month for the term of three years commencing on the first day of February in year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty two, if he shall so long live; the same being a pension for an injury sustained by him while doing militia duty.

### Chapter 11.

Resolve in favor of the Columbian Artillery Company.

Approved February 4, 1832.

Resolved, That there be furnished, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to the Columbian Artillery